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PO. Box 960
Artesia, NM 88211-0960

§ \ -,
W %y | Office (575) 748-1288
. : ' ' . Fax (575) 748-7374

August 30, 2011
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Tom M. Ragsdale
P.O. Box 10303
Midland, Texas 79702

RE: AFE to Re-Complete
Cockburn A State #5
1990’ FNL and 1980’ FWL
Sec. 32, T17S, R33E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ragsdale:

Mack Energy Carporation proposes to re-complete the Cockburn A State #5 well in an
attempt to increase production. The well was not frac’d in the initial completion so Mack
Energy plans to frac the existing producing zone being the Abo formation. Our AFE (in
duplicate) has been enclosed for your review and approval.

if you wish to join, please execute and return one AFE to the undersigned keeping the
other for your records. If you have any questions regarding this AFE please contact Lee
Livingston at (575) 748-1288.

Sincerely,

Mack Energy Corporation

aci Sanders
- Land Department
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MACK ENERGY CORPORATION
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
- Cockburn State #5
PBTD 10,804
1980' FNL & 1980' FWL <
Sec. 32, T17S, R33E, Lea County, New Mexico

e . Dry Hole Completed
Code Drilling Intangible Wi ive Well Actual Cost
-502-015 Adminstrative Overhead Drilling 30.00 $0.00/ $0.00
502-020 Location, Roads, Pits, & Damages $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-100 Footage $0.00 §0.00 $0.00
502-110 Daywork $0 $0.00/ 30.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-114 Rental Equipment Surface 30.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-115 Rental Equipment SubSurface $0.00 30.00 30.00
502-116 Bits $0.00 30.00 $0.00
502-120 Water-Drilling 3$0.00 30.00 $0.00
502-125 Mud Materials 30.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-200 Cement~ Surface and Intermediate $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-201 Cement— Production $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-204 Fuel & Power $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-205 Supplies & Misc. : $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-500 Testing, Coring, & Mud Logging $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-600 Open Hole Logs/Wireline $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-650 Directional Drillers - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00]-
502-681 Supervision $0.00 30.00 $0.00
502-682 Trailer Rentals & Other Camp Equip. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Miscellaneous and Contingency $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
| Code | Total Drilling Intangibles | $0.00] $0.00] $0.00}
Completion Intangibles
502-015 Adminstrative Overhead Completion $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
502-021 Battery Construction-Dirt Work,Etc $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
502-103 Completion Unit . $0.00 $20,100.00 $20,100.00
502-210 Fuel,Water,Power $0.00 $14,900.00 ) $14,900.00
502-350 Completions Surface Rentals $0.00 $20,713.00 $20,713.00
502-360 Completions SubSurface Rentals $0.00 $2,307.00 $2,307.00]
502-601 Perforating and Logging $0.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00].
502-610 Frac and/or Acid Treatment $0.00, $133,602.00 $133,602.00
502680 Professional Services $0.00 $6,250.00 $6,250.00
502-700 Miscellaneous Services $0.00 $0.00 30.00
Ceontingency $0.00, $20,837.20, §20,837.20
Code Total Completion Intangibles s0.00]  $230,209.20]  $230,209.20]
Total Intangibles $0.00]  $230,209.20]  $230,209.20)
Drilling and Completion Tangibles
170-105 Surface Casing 456’ 13 38" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-110 Intermediate Casing 5270' Y8 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-115 Production Casing 10817’ $1/2" 174 N-80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-115 Production Liner 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-120 Production Tubing 8922 27/8" 6.54 L-80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-i125 Weilhead Equipment— Long String $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-126 Wellhead Equipment-~ Surface & Intermediate $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-130 Floating Equipment— Long String $0.00 $0.00 §0.00
170-131 Floating Equipment-- Surface & Intermediate $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-135 Rods $0.00 50.00 $0.00
170-140 Subsurfaces Equipment $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
170-145 Linepipe $0.00 $0.00 50.00
170-150 Tanks, Treater,Separators $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-155 Pumping Unit And Engine $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
170-160 Other Miscellaneous Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contingency $0.00 $350.00 $350.00
B Total Tangible | 50.00] 53,850.00] $3,850.00]
| TOTAL WELL COSTS | $0.00]  $234,050.20]  $234,059.20}
Prepared By: Kevin Garrett Total Contingency: $21,187.20
Total w/o Contingency: $212,872.00
Interest Owner: TOM M. RAGSDALE Interest:  6.25% W1

Approved By: Date:




PO. Box 960
Artesia, NM 88211-0960

%, ' : Office (573) 748-1288
g Fax (575) 748-7374

December 7, 2011

Via Federal Express

Mr. Tom M. Ragsdale
601 N. Marienfeld, Suite 300
Midland, Texas 79701

RE: Operating Agreement
- Cockburn A State and State CD Wells
" Section 32, T17S-R33E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ragsdale:

Please find enclosed an Operating Agreement (OA) and extra signature page
covering the acreage for the Cockburn A State and State CD wells. This OA is
being provided pursuant to your pre-hearing statement faxed to James Bruce on
November 23, 2011, in response to our compulsory pooling application. We
would like to resolve this matter and avoid going to hearing.

if this OA meets with your approval please have the extra signature pages
executed and return to my attention at your earliest convenience. A copy of the
fully executed signature pages will be furnished as soon as they are complete.

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to call. Your assistance is greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,

!

Mack Energy Corporation

) . 5
taci Sanders

Land Department

/ss

Enclosures



Shipment Receipt
»Fed‘E}m;’, Address Information

Ship to: Ship from:

Tom M. Ragsdale Staci Sanders

Mack Energy Corporation

601 N. Marienfeld 11352 Lovington HWY
Suite 300

Midland, TX Artesia, NM

79701 §8210

uUs Us

432- 687—6600 5757481288

Shipping Information

Tracking number: 797814433070
Ship date: 12/07/2011
Estimated shipping charges: 15.98

Package Information

Service type: Priority Ovemight

Package type: FedEx Envelope

Number of packages: 1

Total weight: 0.50LBS

Declared value: 0.00USD

Special Services:

Pickup/Drop-off: Use an already scheduled pickup at my location

Billing Information

Bill transportation to: MyAccount-171
Your reference:

P.O. no.:

Invoice no.:

Departmerit no.:

e -

Thank you for shlpplng online with Fedex Sh:pManager at fedex.com

Please Note

Page 2 of 2

Unless you decisra & hghat valus, poy an additons) chame, document your

FodEx will not e respansivle for Wy clakm in wicess of $100 per package, whethar tha rasull of logs, Camago, dolay. L

sctual loss and fils o timsly claim. Limcations {sund in the cutrenl FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right t rotoves fom FodEx m any e, h:luﬂuw Intrinslc valus cf the package, inss of saiay, lncome lnhm; proft, mmm feol, coms,
and othor forms of ﬂamno whethter direct. Indidantal, consaquential, be spelcal is imiisd to the gremter of $100 o the authorized dacired valuo. Rogovary cannot excasd actusi d ions for erms of Vo 15
£600, e.g, jmwelry, prechus metals, nagelabio NETuments and oiher terms fsed In our Sarvice Gulde, Whitten clalms must be flled within strict tme Wmils! Consult the applicobls FedEx Dervice Gule for deuls.

The ssimated shipping eharge may be diftacort han tha actus! oharges 167 your shipmant, Differsncas may ccour based on sctua! walghl, dimensions, and
Shaats far detalls on how shipping chorges are colcuistad,

https://www.fcdex.cdm/shipping/html/en//Print]Frame.html

other t3ctors, Consult he upplicable Bad Bx Sorvioe Juige or the FedEx Ruls

12/7/2011

B



Staci Sanders

From: Joel Carson

Sent: Tuesday, January 03, 2012 2:17 PM

To: Lee Livingston {leel@mec.com); Staci Sanders
Subject: see below '

Matt Doffer contacted me after we had summited an AFE to Toms Ragsdale. He wanted to know what the plan was on
the Cockburn A State #5. | told him that we were planning on fracing the existing producing Abo zone. | told we were
doing this to increase production. | alsc told him about the size of the frac job; a 7 tank 250,000# 25# borate x-link job.
Matt then stated that the plan sounds good and will talk with Tom Ragsdale about getting the AFE signed. A few weeks
went by with no word from Matt or Tom. | then contacted Matt and asked him if Tom had signed the AFE yet. Matt said
he had not signed it yet and would try to tatk with Tom that afternoon to get it signed. End Phone Call. Later that
morning i called Matt back and let him that | would have people that work for MEC stop by and pick up the AFE that
afternoon. It was at that point that the Matt notified me that Tom wanted more time to review the AFE and would not
be signing it at that time. | have not heard back from Matt or Tom since that phone call. In all my contacts with Mr.
Ragsdale’s employees, nobody ever told me that they disagreed with the frac job or that it was scientifically a bad idea.

Joel M. Carson il
General Counsel

Mack Energy Corporation
575-748-1288
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